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Mr. Jamie Keyes
NMOCD District 1
1625 N. French Drive
Hobbs, NM 88240

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Pyote Well Service
Kaiser SWD St. #9 (30-025-02538) *1RP-3512 & 1RP-3261*

Dear Mr. Keyes,

Pyote Well Service, LLC (Pyote) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil sampling and
remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil assessment and
proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Site Information

The Pyote Kaiser SWD St. #9 is located approximately thirty-three (33) miles southwest of
Hobbs, New Mexico. The legal location for this facility is Unit Letter F, Section 13, Township
21S South and Range 34 East in Lea County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude and
longitude are 32.480788 North and -103.425566 West. A site plan is presented in Appendi

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture Natural
Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of Ratliff~-Wink fine sandy
loams with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer database, the ground water in this
area is approximately 165-feet below ground surface (BGS). The referenced ground water

data is presented in Appendix . Therefore the ranking for this site is a 0 based on the
following:

Depth to ground water >100°

Wellhead Protection Area >1000’

Distance to surface water body >1000’

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are
50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and 1,000 mg/kg for total
chlorides.
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Incident Description and Initial Remedial Actions

On January 14, 2015 (1RP-3512) a sump overfilled because a driver did not pump the sump dry
after unloading produced water. This event coincided with heavy precipitation events which
complicated the repair process. On January 16, 3016 the impacted area surrounding the load out
was scraped up with a backhoe.

On April 24, 2015 a driver struck load line 3 causing the release of approximately 100bbls of
produced water. Vacuum trucks were utilized to recover the standing fluid on location and a
backhoe was utilized to scrape up the heavily impacted soil.

On September 11, 2015 Talon mobilized personnel to collect soil samples in two areas of
concern to NMOCD. These areas (shown on the attached site plan) were low areas on the
location and on the lease road just off location that held the majority of rain water. Upon receipt
of analytical data from the initial sampling results NMOCD requested that the areas in question
be further vertically delineated, horizontal delineation samples be taken and that samples be
taken at depths of 10-feet and 15-feet BGS. The laboratory results from the soil sampling events

are summarized in the table below. See Appendix [V for complete report of laboratory results.
Laboratory Results
See Appendix 1V for complete report of laboratory results.

September 18, 2015

—

. Sample ID Depth Chlorides
I (feet) (mg/kg)
e 0 608
S22 0 350

May 16,2016

Sample ID Depth Chlorides
< | (feet) | (mg/kg)
il Lt | 2080
s 2 320
S-1 3 160
S-1 N 4 128 B
S-1 10 144
S-1 15 128 |
S-1 N.WALL | 208
S-1 E.WALL 208
S-1 S. WALL 160 B
s1. | W.WALL | = 240
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- Sample ID | Depth Chlorides
I . (feety | (mg/kg) |
182 == 1010

S-2 2 | 928 |

S-2 e 864
s2 4 880 !
S92 6 1150 |
82 8 464
oA N 10 704 |
' S-2 rerusa 15 432 |
' S-2 | N.WALL | 1340 |
s2  BE.WALL 1420
IR S. WALL 1010 |
82 W.WALL | 1180 |
' S-3 0 23600

(--) Analyte Not Tested
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Page |3

" talonlpe.com ® Toll Free: (866) 742-0742



Page |4
Conclusions and Proposed Remedial Actions

e The area on location in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth of
1-foot BGS. The excavation will be backfilled with caliche and contoured to match the
surrounding location.

e Due to low chloride concentrations, the other potential causes of chloride impacts
(pipelines, flowlines, trucks, and plugged wells in the area), safety and environmental
hazards posed by excavating around the two pipeline right-of-ways on each side of the
lease road and the depth to ground water (approximately 165°), Pyote respectfully
requests that no further action be required on the lease road in the vicinity of sample
location S-2.

e Due the number of flowlines, infrastructure and the liner in the vicinity of sample
location S-3 mechanical delineation is not feasible. This area will be hand excavated to a
depth of 1-foot BGS and backfilled with caliche to prevent the spread of chlorides at the
surface.

e All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal
facility.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

[

feldon I, HQ;W David T, Adkins

Project Manager District Manager
Attachments

Appendix I Site Plan
Appendix II  Groundwater Data
Appendix III Initial C-141
Appendix IV Laboratory Results
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APPENDIX IT
GROUNDWATER DATA




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiHHHHE in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

POD Number
CP 00089

CP 00939 POD1

CP 00940 POD1

Record Count: 3

Basin/County Search:

County: Lea

(R=POD has
been replaced,
O=orphaned,
C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water
Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
@) LE 2 1 13 21S 34E 647840 3594615 225 235
LE 4 1 2 07 21S 35E 649974  3596760* 2814 400 165 235
LE 4 1 2 07 21S 35E 649974  3596760* iy 2814 400 165 235

Average Depth to Water: 165 feet
Minimum Depth: 165 feet
Maximum Depth: 165 feet

UTNMINADS83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 647936 Northing (Y): 3594819 Radius: 3000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

5/19/16 9:47 AM

Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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INITTIAL C-141




District I State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 ; Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District 11T ; vati vigi Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV _ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company Pyote Water Systems, LLC Contacterry Burton Operations Manager for NM

Address 400 W Illinois STE 950 Midland TX Telephone No. 432-448-4917

Facility Name Facility Type Production \Water
| Surface Owner Pyote Water Systems,LLC | Mineral Owner Pyote [ APINo. 30-025-02538 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
10 ft N/S LEA COUNTY
E 13 5 34
Latitude 32.480855153493Rgitude -103.425630765566
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release 20 bbls production water Volume of Release 20 bbhls Volume Recovered 20 bbls

Source of Release/ 40 triick Date and Hour of Occurrence /1 4 4 {Bate and Hour of Discovery /14715

‘Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

[A Yes [ No [] NotRequired Jerry Burfon NM OM
By Whom? Jerry Burton Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes X No none
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
none

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* ) )
Vac truck over filled the sumps~/ he failed to suck it out when they are instructed to do on each load. It is posted as well, at the sign in

ticket area also

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The clean up area or ] ] o ] ]
remediation too?\' place on 1 18/A1 5, (I:]leane up the area with backhoe, brought in caliche and the remeditation  is done. Load lines 3&4|

been shut down for about 4 months, the access water is from all the rain back n September and October,than the snow we have had since
than. Has not been dry enough to work on those lines. DUE TO MOTHER NATURE we have had a company go out several times to do this

farloads line 3 8.4
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance wit T
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

. A 1 £ lﬁ/‘__’_/
Signature: /M{/‘Z‘A«.«—— A/T /E‘%’ . c/{
—— Jerry Burton pproved by En al Specialist?
Title: Operations Manager for NM Approval Date‘./l—f/zﬂs/ Expiration Date: 3/29/15

o . audra@pyotewatersystems.com i .
E-mail Address: @py Y Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date:1~23-lo Phone: 432-448-4917 Site samples required. Deliniate 1RP-3512

& 0
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary and remediate as per NMOCD
guides. 294873
nT01502927174

Submit final C-141 by 3
pT01502927423



District | s
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District If Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First SL, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 Con 1o -
District 111 H H viet ubmi ro e Distric ice i
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division Btcordance with 19.15.20 NMAC,
District IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR xocx Initial Report [ | Final Report
Name of Company PYOTE WATER SYSTEMS, Contact  Jerry Burton NM Operations Manager
LLC
Address 400 W. Illinois Ste 900 Telephone No. 432.448.4917 or 432.448.5323(Audra)
Facility Name Kaiser SWD Facility Type SWD- production water DIDPOSAL
| Surface Owner Pyote Water Systems, LLC | Mineral Owner Pvote Water Systems, LLC | API No. 30-025-02538 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County Lea COUNTY
F 5 21 34 | 125R LW
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release; production water Volume of Release /00BBLS Volume Recovered /10 BBLS
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Vac truck (unknown due to no camera's) hit load line 3 4/24/2015 4/24/15 2:35 am
Was Immediate Notice Given X Yes [ ] No [] Not Required If YES, To Whom? Jerry Burton
By Whom? Unknown driver (575)-390-3836 Date and HOUR; 4/24/2015 2:35 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
D Yes t#x Notww (
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* RECE ' VED
By OCD District 1 at 11:10 am, Apr 30, 2015

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* unknown truck driver hit load line 3 caused a spill. We had un anonymous driver call us
at 2:35 am (575)390-3836 in the morning, upon his arrival he noticed a lurge amount of water on the pad at the location, than noticed line 3 was had
been hit. He did not see this happen at the Kaiser

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Area affected was the pad only at the location. Jerry and his pumper Kenny repaired damages themselves, remedial work done by L&J services
(backhoe) 2 vac trucks one from Big Buck Services and one from BT Services

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequatcly investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD myof a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or localdgws and/or regulations
Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION

MGG AL e
Approved by Environmental Specialist: k’b“‘g\—‘“&\-)&\, R

or Pyote Water systems, LLC
/ Approval Date:  04/30/2015 Expiration Date: 07/30/2015
jemyapyolewatersystems.com or yudra‘@pyotewatersy stems.com
E-mail Address: Conditions of Approval:
4-26-2015 Site samples required. Delineate and remediate Tgh?” O 20873
Date: 4/26/15 Phone:432.448.4917 as per MNOCD guides. Geotag photographs of oRE
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary remediation required.
pKJI1512042374

nKJ1512041707
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LABORATORY RESULTS




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 18, 2015

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: KAISER SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/11/15 10:36.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/A_M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page10of4 |




(‘CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: KAISER SWD Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 0' (H502403-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 09/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H502403-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 09/16/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal’s liabdity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conbract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidentsl or consequential damages,

including, without Emitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwisa, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

447“3/.23_/{”&.,_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °© 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

¥ Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*kk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éz,zﬁhj@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
|_aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ChAIN-Ur- U I e  — — —— ——

Company Name: Talon/LPE - BILTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
ProjectManager: § LN/  cocle P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax #: 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: Project Owner: 3,\\‘&\ City:
Project Name: ka (9 2 5l Q State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: 5. I.VFQQ«\ __umxu“ Ve
FOR LAB USE ONLY ) MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING ,.L
gl [TT1] =
Olo |uw|g| | 1
(BN w w . Q
x|=Z < w | -~
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 8 m m s wl - m p 3
1 21513122 |.(8|E|2|5|2E O
$v c|8|51218|5|3|6]|2[c|c] DATE | TIME
15~ & Al Yijiz 1431 | 7
Al4-2 AL [ /T |stiyi51%136 |7
|
_

PLEASE NOTE: §§§§E5§§ﬂ§§.ﬂ§ claim ansing whether
analyses. All claims gg!:ﬂglﬂs%g%ig%;;;sga!ﬂ;30!2553&3%%&?%

services hereunder by Cardinal

Time:

of whether such ciaim is based
Date: eceived By:

based in contract or tort, shall be kmited o the amount paid by the client for the

gg;g-ﬁéﬂo}ﬁliﬁn.&&l&l&-ﬁ!ﬁ&&ﬂﬂg.

of the above stated reasons or otherwise
Phone Resuit:

Yes No _|Add'l Phone #:

Fax Result:

O Yes O No |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS:

3 \.\ \ Wonw.

,_;.< &S

~

Gart

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

[A 2

E \ W%WNMMEO: OImo.__n.mD vmﬁ
Y, m M M

es

No No

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please g: changes to (575) uwu\*mmm

S 7 =
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 16, 2016

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: KAISER SWD ST. #9

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/12/16 13:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °© 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

05/12/2016
05/16/2016
KAISER SWD ST. #9

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

05/12/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact

Project Number: 701712.005.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 1' (H601049-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2080 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H601049-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 3' (H601049-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 4' (H601049-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwisa, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

4&2/13_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page20of 10 |




CARDINAL

=8 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 05/12/2016 Sampling Date: 05/12/2016
Reported: 05/16/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: KAISER SWD ST. #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701712.005.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 10' (H601049-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 15' (H601049-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 N. WALL (H601049-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3:92
Sample ID: S-1 E. WALL (H601049-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 S. WALL (H601049-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and ciient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliadtes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/25 o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

for incidental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 05/12/2016 Sampling Date: 05/12/2016
Reported: 05/16/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: KAISER SWD ST. #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701712.005.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 W. WALL (H601049-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 1' (H601049-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1010 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 2' (H601049-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 928 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 3' (H601049-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 864 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 4' (H601049-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 880 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's Fabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

%/L R e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 05/12/2016 Sampling Date: 05/12/2016
Reported: 05/16/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: KAISER SWD ST. #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701712.005.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-2 6' (H601049-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1150 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 8' (H601049-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 10' (H601049-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 15' (H601049-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 N. WALL (H601049-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1340 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's liabiity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negfgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,  In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiares, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é%/b-f‘ﬁ/pﬂ_c_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

SHELDON HITCHCOCK
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 05/12/2016 Sampling Date: 05/12/2016
Reported: 05/16/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: KAISER SWD ST. #9 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701712.005.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: S-2 E. WALL (H601049-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1420 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-2 S, WALL (H601049-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1010 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-2 W. WALL (H601049-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1180 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H601049-23)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 23600 16.0 05/13/2016 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate enly to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

._44,2/23_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*% Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hxk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's [abllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligance and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Gimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%2‘)_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

N-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

CHAI
———— T ANU ANAL YSIS REQUEST

- b
Pl [oF ;

| Page 8of 10

Company Name: Ta]on/L PE = BlIlETO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: M. 1.‘0?\ it P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone# 575-746-8768 Fax # 575-746-8905 Address:
Project#: /0| 7(2 , 026, 5( Project Owner: { Yoje City:
Project Name: .T/u\..m.o.\ ) G4 &.4 State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: &~ mm ..*0 ck_ Fax #: N2
FOR LAB USE ONLY — E.ﬂ.w_x PRESERV] SAMPLING ﬂM
g i _ _ n \ m ™~
W/S mR_ | | | S
SlEl=|El || ][] | 3
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. ] B HIEE [ |43 ” —
’ sEEE kgEly 0 |1 I
- o~
HeD04g Mmmmwwwmmmm oate | e |
LIo=] [ Al [ AT T /T 5l 19 00 |7
Zh-( of Cl [ AT T 1071/ gtoz |~
2l 3 21 NEZREN BRI Wi
Ylo-1 4" el LA TTTETTN o T
215-1 (& ANENVEEEEZE BT Wi
blo-]1d A A T T s |7
215~ V, Lall Glil | VA ] 2N WA Ve
Z15-1 E, cal AQN j | | m\‘_ A 1 “
9 l5- | S, (a4 - A K ‘L“%,_ ; / 4y [
< o [ ,‘ . v
Lffﬁagggflpr?rshifﬁ.ilrrosl_::ﬂiiamw_nm.\ur.?
>.nligsl.a.%luuqslﬂ.lg!l??!llr&:ilEs!ﬁaﬂiﬂilgésgiii?g
- E.:se..E_su....u.._ei.i?;ﬂh;i.;lnﬁ?ﬂhﬁug?;.
No _ |Add'l Phone #:
Fax Result: OYes 0O No |AddiFax#:
REMARKS:
Delivered By: (Circle One) ‘_ wnﬂﬁ_v_n_ooiaoa._ n:%
ntact |
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: NQ\ Nb@ E\W_Wzﬂ

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please

Corf

written changes

72:77%,



Pe 2 of
CARDINAL

LLaboratories

Page 9 of 10

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
"o IVU T AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Tajon/LPE _—_BlLTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: m ; +T,§ Lok P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project#: /5[ 7/, @2% _pH(  Project Owner: Nv\%‘ro City:
Project Name: Ra.¢ <y SuD S+ oY State: Zip:
Project Location: ¢ Phone #:
Sampler Name: §, {4/ hielic — |Fax# ,w_v/
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERYV. SAMPLING
gl | 1T 3
lelels| | | | ||| 3
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. xlz|2|g | g )
’ HEHERREE HEE 3
o 2 o~
HiooiguQ clS[2/213/213|E[8|5|2] oare | mme
np-2 Al [l Y2l || feo | A
12k -2 2 Gl [ [/ ] [ ez~
(ZE-2 37 ld [ [/ Il NI
1415-2, ¢’ Bl LA TTITTTY Tileg 7
Slg-2 ¢ I [ 1/ ] ] \ _“&%V
lok-2 g° G| ! /] | _ [Lor |,
11 Ja-2 ° é| ¢ W HE N liyo |~
1B~ 2 (67 G [ 17/ ([ licur] -
A N VPZL el [ 1/ \ liteg |7
5-2 E (et ld |17 ) tw
PLEASE NOTE: Elﬂﬂ‘is&ilﬂggg!s!.gsg!g‘iﬁ shall be kmiled 5?}’1’3&.”
ek s - gﬁ.@ﬁﬂ:ﬁsﬂﬂ”ﬂiwiwﬂﬂiﬁhﬁai&lﬁ!
2 shed 2 R ed By: U No  |Add'l Phone #:
. - O No__|Add Fax #
inquis| \F\m\n\ﬁ\ , ". |
“Delivered By: (Circle One) , [ Sample Concion |
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: NQ .\\W\hﬂ g __

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal o_..u:nmw Please fax written changes to (575) 3 26
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CARDINAL

Laboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
= o1V Y AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: T3|on/| PE - BILTO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: 9 I‘v*ﬁ:\nbhn\ P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project#: 72 (212 2O50( _Project owner: P Yo ic city:
Project Name: R\R\,m ew 51,0 4t uwvc\ State: Zip:
Project Location: _v_.o_.m #:
Sampler Name: G |, T«g _mmxun
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV. m)SvC_ZQ I,m
D.. |
mMN 2 I x Mh ﬁ (AH
Sl (& | e ]
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. JEIHE 1813 .. <
HHEEE * ¢z|88lg N
S FICIEIREE HNE
DIO4R c|2|5/218/5/3|5[2|8|5| pate | mme
2l |95-27 4 waf &1\ ' m:N\ ez~
£2l-2 1), (al A4 [ ] glifle LY |~
2515-3 0 Gl | [/ ] 5112 )llp v
| T
| |
| |
-

]
glﬁu&n&ggﬂggif!gg;isgﬂ!x:ll!lnuulls.lln&s-il-is-
analyses. All claims g’!‘%!&!%ﬂlﬂgaYggiissagggigsiio—?g
T e
R By: Phone Result: (] Yes 0 No Add’l Phone #:
" Delivered By: (Circle One) _ m».%_oooiao:‘ CH Y:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ﬁw ?Q 0803_ es | %\
P : N. il 2 _ No |

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (57! @
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